

24-30494

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JOHN FORD, former Officer John Doe Police Officer
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

DERAY MCKESSON; BLACK LIVES MATTER; BLACK LIVES MATTER
NETWORK, INCORPORATED
Defendants - Appellees

Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Louisiana
USDC No. 3:16-CV-742
Honorable Chief Judge Brian A. Jackson, Presiding

***APPELLANT JOHN FORD'S
ORIGINAL BRIEF***

Donna U. Grodner (20840)
GRODNER & ASSOCIATES
2223 Quail Run, B-1
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70808
(225) 769-1919 FAX 769-1997
Dgrodner@grodnerlaw.com
Attorney for Appellant
JOHN FORD

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JOHN FORD, former Officer John Doe Police Officer (Appellant) NO. 24-30493

v.

DERAY MCKESSON; BLACK LIVES MATTER; BLACK LIVES MATTER NETWORK, INCORPORATED (Appellees)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	1
B. Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPELLATE REVIEW. . .	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case.....	2
B. Background facts.....	3
C. Pertinent facts.	3
D. Procedural history.....	4
E. Rulings Presented for Review.	6
1. The <i>Partial Judgment</i> [ROA.1130] is presented for review along with its collateral rulings: <i>Order</i> and <i>Scheduling Order</i> disallowing any amendment [ROA.1128-1129 and ROA.1152-53, respectively].....	6
2. The <i>Judgment and Ruling and Order</i> [ROA.1194 and ROA.1979-1993, respectively] granting summary judgment are presented for review.. . . .	6
F. Relief Requested.....	6
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	7
V. ARGUMENT.	7
A. Standard of Review.....	7
B. Trial Court applied the wrong standard on summary judgment.. . . .	7
1. Credibility determinations improper.	9
2. Evidence that may be offered on summary judgment.	12
3. Nonmovant party receives inferences.	18
C. Trial Court used a footnote to dismiss BLM from the litigation. . . .	19
D. Sufficient evidence offered by Officer Ford to overcome summary judgment.	23

1) “directing the protesters” “at all times.”..... 30
 2) planned the protest..... 32
 3) organized or staged the protest;..... 32
 4) was in charge of the protest;..... 32
 5) was seen and heard giving orders throughout the day and night of the protest; 32
 6) was involved in or incited criminal conduct during the protest; 32
 7) ratified the actions taken during the protest.. 32
 E. Reconsideration of the 1st Amendment by the Trial Court is off the table 34
 CONCLUSION..... 38
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38
 FORM 6: CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32 (a). 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Jones v. UPS Ground Freight, 683 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2012). 17
Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144, 90 S.Ct. 1598, 26 L.Ed.2d 142 (1970). 9
Alkhalwaldeh v. Dow Chem. Co., 851 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2017). 8
Alpha/Omega Ins. Servs. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., 272 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2001) 31
Anderson v. Hutson, 114 F.4th 408 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 31
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986).. 9, 14
Arizona v. California, 460 U.S. 605, 103 S.Ct. 1382, 75 L.Ed.2d 318 (1983). .. 31
Austin v. Kroger Tex., L.P., 864 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2017).. 9
Bigford v. Taylor, 896 F.2d 972 (5th Cir. 1990). 31
C.R. Pittman Constr. Co., Inc. v. Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford, 453 F. App'x 439 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 10
Century Sur. Co. v. Blevins, 799 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2015). 19
Counterman v. Colorado, 600 U.S. 66, 143 S. Ct. 2106, 216 L. Ed. 2d 775 (2023) 36, 37
Davoodi v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist., 755 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 19
Dean v. Ford Motor Credit Co., 885 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 10
Deville v. Marcantel, 567 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2009). 9, 14
Doe v. Mckesson, 272 F. Supp. 3d 841 (M.D. La. 2017), aff'd in part, rev'd in part and
